Operation & Service Manual
VP60
Before starting work read these instructions.
This manual contains proprietary information. No part of this
publication may be reproduced, transcribed or transmitted
in any form without the written consent of the publisher.
Every effort has been made to ensure that the information
contained in this manual is accurate. All rights reserved.
VP60
02.0252444000000000 02/23
Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve the right to amend,
without notice, the specifications given in this document. © 2022 Norgren GmbH
Contents 1.	 Description� 3
2.	 Type code� 3
3.	 Electrical connection� 3
3.1. 	 Pining� 3
3.2. 	 Voltage supply� 3
3.3. 	 Screening� 4
3.4. 	Line laying� 4
4.	 Pneumatic connection� 4
4.1. 	 Operating pressure� 4
4.2. 	Recommended installation� 4
4.3. 	 Line cross section� 4
5.	 General notes on repairs and service� 4
6.	 Transport, storage, delivered state, cleaning� 5
7.	 Failure description and potential remedis�    5
8.	 General safety notes / intended use� 5
VP60
0252444000000000.0302/23
Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve the right to amend,
without notice, the specifications given in this document. © 2022 Norgren GmbH
1. Description
3.2. Voltage supply
3. Electrical connection
3.1. Pining
2. Type code
The VP60 is a 5/3 way proportional valve, nominal diameter 8.
It is a bidirectional linearised throttle, and allows, for instance, continuous, reversible speed
control for doubleacting cylinders or reversible pneumatic motors. (see data sheet).
The valve must be operated on a 24V supply with grid protection (PELV per EN 60204-1, DIN
VDE 0100-410, IEC 364-4-41, HD 384.)4.41 S2, EN 60079-14). Maximum voltage must be less
than 32V.
The plug must not be separated from the valve while under voltage.
The VP60 has a voltage supply, two analogue inputs and outputs, and one digital output. They
are consolidated in an 8-pin M12 plug connector:
Plug: Cable::
5 (grau)
6 (rosa)4 (gelb)
7 (blau)3 (grün)
1 (weiß)2 (braun)
8 (rot)
VP6010L xxx1 x B200
Pneumatic port Substitute
G1/4 J
1/4 NPT K
ISO1 T
Input Substitute
4 bis 20mA 4
-5 V bis + 5 V differentiall 6
0 bis + 10 V differentiall 7
Profibus DP P
Option Substitute
Serielle Schnittstelle RS 232 B200
Connector type Substitute
M12/8 pol. M
Feldbus spez. N
Output Substitute
0 bis 10V/4-20 mA 6
Profibus DP P
Pin Colour Description Operating principle
1 white Iin Setpoint input current 4..20mA (500 working resistance to GND)
2 brown Error Error output (current limited 15mA to Ub)
3 green -Ud Setpoint input, voltage difference to reference potential
4 yellow +Ud Setpoint input, voltage difference signal 0..10V / ± 5V
5 grey Iout Current output actual value 4..20mA to Ub
6 pink Ub Supply voltage 24V
7 blue GND Supply earth GND
8 red Uout Voltage output actual value 0..10V (relative to GND)
VP60
04.0252444000000000 02/23
Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve the right to amend,
without notice, the specifications given in this document. © 2022 Norgren GmbH
3.3. Screening
3.4. Line laying
4. Pneumatic connection
4.1. Operating pressure
4.3. Line cross section
5. General notes on repairs
and service
4.2. Recommended
installation
Should an accessory cable not listed in the data sheet be used, a screened cable is to be